

No. 17-16107

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

WILEY GILL; JAMES PRIGOFF; TARIQ RAZAK; KHALED IBRAHIM;  
AARON CONKLIN,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; JEFF SESSIONS, Attorney General; PROGRAM  
MANAGER – INFORMATION SHARING ENVIRONMENT; and  
KSHEMENDRA PAUL, in his official capacity as Program Manager of the  
Information Sharing Environment,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 3:14-cv-03120-RS  
The Honorable Richard Seeborg, District Judge

---

Stephen Scotch-Marmo  
stephen.scotch-  
marmo@morganlewis.com  
Michael James Ableson  
michael.ableson@morganlewis.com  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
101 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10178  
T. 212.309.6000  
F. 212.309.6001

Linda Lye  
llye@aclunc.org  
Julia Harumi Mass  
jmass@aclunc.org  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN  
CALIFORNIA, INC.  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
T. 415.921.2493  
F. 415.255.8437

*Attorneys for Appellants*  
*Wiley Gill, James Prigoff, Tariq Razak, Khaled Ibrahim, and Aaron Conklin*

(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)

Mitra Ebadolahi  
mebadolahi@aclusandiego.org  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF SAN DIEGO AND  
IMPERIAL COUNTIES  
P.O. Box 87131  
San Diego, CA 92138  
T. 619.232.2121  
F. 619.232.0036

Peter Bibring  
pbibring@aclusocal.org  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN  
CALIFORNIA  
1313 West 8th Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
T. 213.977.9500  
F. 213.977.5299

Hugh Handeyside  
hhandeyside@aclu.org  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
T. 212.549.2500  
F. 212.549.2654

Jeffrey S. Raskin  
jeffrey.raskin@morganlewis.com  
Phillip J. Wiese  
phillip.wiese@morganlewis.com  
MORGAN LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
One Market, Spear Street Tower  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
T. 415.442.1000  
F. 415.442.1001

Christina Sinha  
christinas@advancingjustice-alc.org  
ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING  
JUSTICE – ASIAN LAW CAUCUS  
55 Columbus Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
T. 415.848.7711  
F. 415.896.1703

*Attorneys for Appellants*  
*Wiley Gill, James Prigoff, Tariq Razak, Khaled Ibrahim, and Aaron Conklin*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	5
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I.    Plaintiffs Have Been Branded As “Suspicious” For Their Lawful Conduct.....	6
II.   The Governing Standard For Reporting Criminal Intelligence. ....	9
III.  The Functional Standard Creates A Nationwide Information Sharing System Intended To Prevent And Prosecute Terrorism Crimes.....	12
A.   The Purpose Of The Initiative Is To Create A Standardized System For Identifying And Vetting Reports Of Suspicious Activity. ....	13
B.   The Functional Standard Standardized The Definition And Process For Evaluating Suspicious Activity Reports. ....	15
C.   Individuals Identified In A Suspicious Activity Report Face Myriad Consequences. ....	18
D.   The Initiative Has Not Proven Effective.....	19
IV.  Defendants Adopted A Standard For Reporting Suspicious Activities That Does Not Require Reasonable Suspicion.....	19
A.   Key Stakeholders Understood That Suspicious Activity Reports, Once Evaluated To Satisfy Functional Standard Criteria, Constitute “Criminal Intelligence.” .....	20
B.   Defendants Acknowledged That 28 C.F.R. Part 23 May Apply.....	21
C.   Defendants’ Stated Rationale For Initially Adopting The “Reasonably Indicative” Standard .....	23
D.   Defendants’ Most Recent Rationale .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
V. Procedural Background .....	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	27
ARGUMENT .....	29
I. The Functional Standard Is A Substantive Rule Subject To Notice And Comment.....	29
A. The APA Requires Notice And Comment For Substantive Rules.....	30
B. The Functional Standard Creates A Binding Norm.....	32
C. The Functional Standard Constitutes Final Agency Action.....	39
II. Defendants’ Rationales For Adopting The Reasonably Indicative Standard Are Arbitrary And Capricious. ....	44
A. Agency Action Is Arbitrary And Capricious If The Agency Failed To Consider An Important Aspect Of The Problem Or Offered An Implausible Explanation. ....	44
B. Defendants Initially Failed To Address 28 C.F.R. Part 23 At All.....	45
C. Defendants’ Stated Rationale For Rejecting 28 C.F.R. Part 23 Is Contrary To The Purpose Of The Functional Standard. ....	51
D. Defendants’ <i>Post Hoc</i> Rationales Are Meritless. ....	57
CONCLUSION.....	61
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alcaraz v. Block</i> , 746 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	30
<i>Alvarado Cmty. Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 155 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	4, 28, 52
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	29, 52, 56
<i>Arrington v. Daniels</i> , 516 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	50
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	34
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	39, 40, 41
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	47, 57
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962) .....	44
<i>California v. Norton</i> , 311 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	38
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	27
<i>Cmty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	37, 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	57
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Johanns</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (D. Haw. 2006).....	48
<i>Friends of the E. Fork, Inc. v. Thom</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (W.D. Wash. 2010) .....	48
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Guardian Fed. Savings &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Fed. Savings &amp; Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	32, 35
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	30
<i>Lands Council v. Powell</i> , 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	26, 61
<i>Linoz v. Heckler</i> , 800 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	38
<i>Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Malone v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 38 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	31, 34
<i>McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	27, 31, 34
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	30
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 937 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	58
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	40, 41, 42
<i>Or. Nat. Res. Council Fund v. Brong</i> , 492 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	52, 55, 56
<i>Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 265 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	47, 50
<i>Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	47, 51
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	27, 36
<i>Pickus v. Bd. of Parole</i> , 507 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	2, 31, 33
<i>Reno-Sparks Indian Colony v. U.S. EPA</i> , 336 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	45, 56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	44
<i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</i> , 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	44
<i>United States v. Boeing Co.</i> , 802 F.2d 1390 (Fed. Cir. 1986) .....	58
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	47, 49
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 782 F.2d 1017 (Fed. Cir. 1986) .....	57
<i>Wilderness Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 629 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	47
 <b>RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
28 C.F.R.	
Part 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 23.2.....	10, 12, 58
§ 23.3.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 23.20.....	11
43 Fed. Reg. 28,572 (June 30, 1978).....	10
58 Fed. Reg. 48,451 (Sept. 16, 1993) .....	11
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	5
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 500 <i>et seq.</i> (Administrative Procedure Act) .....	1
§ 551.....	30, 32
§ 553.....	30
§ 706.....	5, 26



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
16 U.S.C. 1531 <i>et seq.</i> (Endangered Species Act).....	40
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	5
§ 1331.....	5
34 U.S.C.	
§ 10101.....	60
§ 10231.....	10
42 U.S.C.	
§ 3711.....	60
§ 3789.....	10
§ 4321 <i>et seq.</i> (National Environmental Policy Act).....	48
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 .....	9
